TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM462481

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Karl Storz GmbH & Co. KG		01/17/2018	Limited Partnership: GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Karl Storz Endoscopy-America, Inc.	
Street Address:	2151 E. Grand Avenue	
City:	El Segundo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90245	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86801833	SMART SCOPE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2037030801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2037030800

patent@whipgroup.com Email: Wesley W. Whitmyer, Jr. **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 600 Summer Street, Whitmyer IP Group LLC

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wesley W. Whitmyer Jr.	
SIGNATURE:	/Wesley W. Whitmyer Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	02/16/2018	

Total Attachments: 4

source=02581-T1854A - Assignment to Karl Storz Endoscopy-America, Inc#page1.tif source=02581-T1854A - Assignment to Karl Storz Endoscopy-America, Inc#page2.tif source=02581-T1854A - Assignment to Karl Storz Endoscopy-America, Inc#page3.tif source=02581-T1854A - Assignment to Karl Storz Endoscopy-America, Inc#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006273 FRAME: 0559

900439757

Trademark Assignment

WHEREAS, Karl Storz GmbH & Co. KG, a limited partnership under the laws of Germany, having an office and place of business at Mittelstrasse 8; D-78532 Tuttlingen, Germany (hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR) is the owner of the trademark SMART SCOPE, US Application No. 86/801,833, filed October 28, 2015 (the "TRADEMARK") and it is the ASSIGNOR's intention to assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE all of its right, title, and interest in and to the TRADEMARK;

WHEREAS, Karl Storz Endoscopy-America, Inc., a corporation under the laws of the State of California, having an office and place of business at 2151 E. Grand Avenue, El Segundo, CA 90245, and, together with its successors and assigns (hereinafter collectively referred to as the ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring all of the right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARK and all goodwill associated with and symbolized by the TRADEMARK;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of recording its ownership of the entire right, title and interest to the TRADEMARK at the U.S. Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, each Party is duly authorized and capable of entering into this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the TRADEMARK, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, grant, transfer and otherwise convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARK, including but not limited to all of ASSIGNOR'S common law rights and registrations pertaining thereto, all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, unfair competition, or other violation of the foregoing, and all rights to recover damages or lost profits in connection therewith, as well as all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the TRADEMARK.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006273 FRAME: 0560

WHIP File 02581-T1854A - WWW Assignment Page 2

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, as well as any official of any countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the TRADEMARK and title thereto as the property of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

(Continued on the next page)

TRADEMARK REEL: 006273 FRAME: 0561

Karl Storz GmbH & Co. KG

Date: <u>/8/////</u> , 20 Location: <u>/////////</u> /////) By
Location: <u>Tu/Tu/g/tu</u>	Name: Dr. Helmut Meyer Title: International Director, Intellectual Property
	Declaration of Witness
	lly present and did see, be the person named in this assignment, duly sign
Declared at <u>Ault Ungeu</u>	, on <u>18/0//17 </u> .
	1. Dine
	Signature of Witness
	Name of Witness

(Continued on the next page)

TRADEMARK REEL: 006273 FRAME: 0562

WHIP File 02581-T1854A - WWW Assignment Page 4

Karl Storz Endoscopy-America, Inc.

Date: <u>F&b 06</u> 20/8 By K
Date: Feb 06 , 20/8 By Land Name: ALI AMIRI
Location: EL Segundo 160 Name: ALI AMIRI Title: Vp Markehing 1 R&1)
A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
STATE OF California angeles: ss. county of Los Angeles: ss. on February 6, 2018 before me Robin Booker
Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify undex PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Call
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public Signature (Seal)
ROBIN ANN BOOKER Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2203832 My Comm. Expires Jul 2, 2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 006273 FRAME: 0563

RECORDED: 02/16/2018